The discount rate primarily consists of the implicit interest if it is
available according to the lease contract. For other leasing agree-
ments, the discount rate is the marginal loan rate. The marginal
loan interest rate consists of an interest margin based on the les-
see's (subsidiary within the Group) credit rating and a reference
interest rate (IBOR) for the specific currency and the term of the
lease asset.

In connection with the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has ap-
plied a retroactive method, which means that figures for the 2018
financial year have been restated in accordance with the new
standard. Thus, the opening balances for 2018 have been restat-
ed and the cumulative effect of applying IFRS 16 retroactively is
reported as of 1 January 2018 as a transition effect in equity.

The transition to IFRS 16 has had the following effect on the
Group's income statement, statement of financial position, cash
flow and key figures:

Effect on the colsolidated income statement,
SEK m

1 Jan-31 Mar 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec 2018

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Net sales 785.8 - 785.8 3,553.9 - 3,553.9
Cost of goods sold -484.1 1.1 -483.0 -2,227.0 5.1 -2,221.9
Gross profit 301.7 1.1 302.8 1,326.9 5.1 1,332.0
Selling expenses -177.8 1.1 -176.7 -735.2 4.6 -730.6
Administrative expenses -60.1 0.2 -59.9 -253.0 0.9 -252.1
Research and development expenses -8.9 0.1 -8.8 -44.3 0.2 -44.1
Other operating income/expenses 5.5 - 5.5 0.5 - 0.5
Operating profit 60.4 2.5 62.9 294.9 10.8 305.7
Net financial items -10.0 -2.7 -12.7 -26.9 -11.3 -38.2
Profit before tax 50.4 -0.2 50.2 268.0 -0.5 267.5
Taxes -13.6 0.1 -13.5 -64.8 0.1 -64.7
Net profit 36.8 -0.1 36.7 203.2 -0.4 202.8

Page 14

Interim report January- March 2019 VD-ord

Effect on the consolidated statement
of financial position, SEK m

1 January 2018 31 March 2018 31 December 2018

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
 adjustements

Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Assets
Right-of-use assets - 183.2 183.2 - 188.1 188.1 - 211.0 211.0
Long-term receivables 5.4 6.6 12.0 6.1 6.8 12.9 6.6 5.7 12.3
Deferred tax assets 16.8 - 16.8 16.9 0.1 17.0 20.3 0.1 20.4
Other fixed assets 1,449.1 - 1,449.1 1,482.6 - 1,482.6 1,755.5 1.0 1,756.5
Total fixed assets 1,471.3 189.8 1,661.1 1,505.6 195.0 1,700.6 1,782.4 217.8 2,000.2

Other current receivables 222.4 1.2 223.6 281.3 1.3 282.6 414.3 1.3 415.6
Other current assets 1,277.2 - 1,277.2 1,309.8 - 1,309.8 1,604.7 - 1,604.7
Total current assets 1,499.6 1.2 1,500.8 1,591.1 1.3 1,592.4 2,019.0 1.3 2,020.3
Total assets 2,970.9 191.0 3,161.9 3,096.7 196.3 3,293.0 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Equity 1,075.8 -15.0 1,060.8 1,158.7 -15.1 1,143.6 1,250.3 -15.4 1,234.9

Liabilities

Long-term lease liabilities 0.3 155.2 155.5 0.3 160.6 160.9 0.4 174.2 174.6
Other long-term liabilities 1,125.8 - 1,125.8 1,149.7 - 1,149.7 1,286.5 - 1,286.5
Total long-term liabilities 1,126.1 155.2 1,281.3 1,150.0 160.6 1,310.6 1,286.9 174.2 1,461.1

Current lease liabilities 0.1 50.8 50.9 0.1 50.8 50.9 0.2 60.3 60.5
Other current liabilities 768.9 - 768.9 787.9 - 787.9 1,264.0 - 1,264.0
Total current liabilities 769.0 50.8 819.8 788.0 50.8 838.8 1,264.2 60.3 1,324.5
Total liabilities 1,895.1 206.0 2,101.1 1,938.0 211.4 2,149.4 2,551.1 234.5 2,785.6
Total equity and liabilities 2,970.9 191.0 3,161.9 3,096.7 196.3 3,293.0 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Accounting policies

Effect on the consolidated
cash flow statement, SEK m

1 Jan-31 Mar 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec 2018

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Operating profit 60.4 2.5 62.9 294.9 10.8 305.7
Adjustment for:
   Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets 16.1 13.5 29.6 63.9 57.3 121.2
Interes paid and other financial items -1.1 -2.7 -3.8 -25.3 -11.3 -36.6
Cash flow from other operating activities -79.2 - -79.2 -118.9 - -118.9
Cash flow from operating activities -3.8 13.3 9.5 214.6 56.8 271.4
Cash flow from investing activities -5.5 - -5.5 -117.3 - -117.3
Cash flow before financing activities -9.3 13.3 4.0 97.3 56.8 154.1
Cash flow from financing activities -0.7 -13.3 -14.0 -9.6 -56.8 -66.4
Cash flow for the period -10.0 0.0 -10.0 87.7 0.0 87.7

1 Jan-31 Mar, 2018 1 Jan-31Dec, 2018

Effect on key figures, SEK m

Previously
published
accounts

Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

Restated
accounts

EBITDA 76.5 92.5 358.8 426.9
Adjusted EBITDA 76.5 92.5 372.0 440.1
Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 9.7 11.8 10.5 12.4
Operating profit 60.4 62.9 294.9 305.7
Operating margin, % 7.7 8.0 8.3 8.6
Adjusted operating profit 60.4 62.9 308.1 318.9
Adjusted operating margin, % 7.7 8.0 8.7 9.0
Profit before tax 50.4 50.2 268.0 267.5
Net profit 36.8 36.7 203.2 202.8
Earnings per share, SEK 1.05 1.05 5.79 5.78
Return on equity, % 13.2 13.3 17.5 17.7
Return on operating capital, % 14.1 13.2 17.8 16.5
Net debt 553.1 787.6
Net debt/equity ratio, % 44.2 63.8
Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA, multiple 1.5 1.8
Interest cover ratio, multiple 9.8 7.5

Page 15

Interim report January- March 2019 VD-ord

Consolidated income statement in summary

Group

1 Jan-31 Mar Full year Apr-Mar
SEK million Note 2019 2018* 2018* 12 months*
Net sales 1   1,036.4   785.8   3,553.9   3,804.5
Cost of goods sold -659.7 -483.0 -2,221.9 -2,398.6
Gross profit   376.7   302.8   1,332.0   1,405.9

Selling expenses -209.1 -176.7 -730.6 -763.0
Administrative expenses -80.9 -59.9 -252.1 -273.1
Research and development expenses -14.5 -8.8 -44.1 -49.8
Acquisition costs -1.0 -0.0 -13.2 -14.2
Other operating income/expenses   0.9   5.5   13.7   9.1
Operating profit   72.1   62.9   305.7   314.9

Financial income   2.9   1.0   5.0   6.9
Financial expense -10.8 -13.7 -43.2 -40.3
Net financial items -7.9 -12.7 -38.2 -33.4

Profit before tax   64.2   50.2   267.5   281.5
Taxes -18.0 -13.5 -64.7 -69.2
Net profit   46.2   36.7   202.8   212.3

Net profit attributable to:
The parent company’s shareholders   46.2   36.7   202.8   212.3

Earnings per share
before dilution (SEK)   1.32   1.05   5.78   6.05
after dilution (SEK)   1.32   1.05   5.78   6.05

*  In the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has applied a retroactive method, which means that the figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated in accordan-
ce with the new standard. For information on the financial effects, see accounting policies on pages 13-14.

Page 16

Interim report January- March 2019 VD-ord

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income in
summary

Group

1 Jan-31 Mar Full year Apr-Mar
SEK million 2019 2018* 2018* 12 months*
Net profit   46.2   36.7   202.8   212.3

Other comprehensive income
Items that cannot be reclassified to net profit
Revaluation of defined-benefit pension plans -0.5 -0.9 -15.5 -15.1
Tax attributable to items that cannot be reclassified to net profit   0.1   0.2   3.8   3.7

-0.4 -0.7 -11.7 -11.4

Items that have been or can be reclassified to net profit
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations   58.9   47.5   54.3   65.7
Cash flow hedges -0.0   0.4 -0.1 -0.5
Tax  attributabl to items that can be reclassified to net profit   0.0 -0.1   0.0   0.1

  58.9   47.8   54.2   65.3

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax   58.5   47.1   42.5   53.9

Total comprehensive income for the period   104.7   83.8   245.3   266.2

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
The parent company’s shareholders   104.7   83.8   245.3   266.2

*  In the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has applied a retroactive method, which means that the figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated in accordan-
ce with the new standard. For information on the financial effects, see accounting policies on pages 13-14.

Page 17

Interim report January- March 2019 VD-ord

Consolidated statement of financial position in
summary

Group

31 March 31 March 31 Dec
SEK million Note 2019 2018* 2018*
Assets
Goodwill   1,216.2   997.6   1,183.4
Other intangible assets   267.9   231.4   261.5
Tangible assets   321.6   253.6   311.6
Right-of-use assets   212.7   188.1   211.0